A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA REQUESTING \$185,000 IN AIR QUALITY SMALL GRANT PROGRAM FUNDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF 5-FOOT SIDEWALKS ALONG CHAUTAUQUA AVENUE BETWEEN COMANCHE STREET AND SYMMES STREET, ALONG RICH STREET BETWEEN PETERS AVENUE AND PORTER AVENUE, AND ALONG BROOKS STREET JUST EAST OF 24TH AVENUE SW IN NORMAN.

- § 1. WHEREAS, Federal Air Quality Small Grant Program funds have been made available through the Association of Central Oklahoma Governments for the construction of eligible urban projects; and
- § 2. WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Norman has selected an eligible improvement project described as follows:

Construction of a 5-foot sidewalks along Chautauqua Avenue between Comanche Street and Symmes Street, along Rich Street between Peters Avenue and Porter Avenue, and along Brooks Street Just East of 24th Avenue SW

- § 3. WHEREAS, the engineer's preliminary estimate of total construction cost is \$246,538 and Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality participation under the terms of the Air Quality Small Grant Program funds are hereby requested in the amount of \$185,000 or 75.04% of the construction cost.
- § 4. WHEREAS, the City of Norman will prepare detailed plans, specifications, and estimates; and
- § 5. WHEREAS, the City of Norman agrees to provide satisfactory maintenance after completion; and
- § 6. WHEREAS, the City of Norman agrees to provide, at its sole cost, all required right-of-way necessary and to relocate any utilities required/affected by this project; and
- § 7. WHEREAS, the City of Norman agrees to become jointly responsible, with the Oklahoma Department of Transportation and the contractor as co-applicants, for meeting all Environmental Protection Agency (E.P.A.) requirements for storm water runoff from this project. Further, if required, the City agrees to file jointly with the Department and the contractor, the general National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (N.P.D.E.S.) permit with the E.P.A. which authorizes the storm water discharges associated with activity from the construction site identified in this resolution; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OKLAHOMA:	COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF N	IORMAN,
§ 8. That the Association of Central Oklahoma Government selection and approval of this project for construction.		ncur in the
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS	_ day of	_, 2023.
	Mayor	
ATTEST:		

City Clerk